

NO. 43172-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

REX POPE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 11-1-00729-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Jodi Backlund
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....15

A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED POPE’S
SECOND REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE ON
THE DAY OF TRIAL.15

B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMENT ON
THE EVIDENCE, AND EVEN IF IT DID, ANY
ERROR WOULD BE INVITED.20

C. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY REJECTED
POPE’S UNPRESERVED CLAIMS THAT THE
DEFINITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR ATTEMPT
WERE INADEQUATE.23

D. POPE FAILS TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF
ESTABLISHING INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL.26

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Faretta v. California,
422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975).....8

In re Rice,
118 Wn. 2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....27

State v. Carter,
127 Wn. App. 713, 112 P.3d 561 (2005).....21

State v. Chichester,
141 Wn. App. 446, 170 P.3d 583 (2007).....19

State v. Crane,
116 Wn. 2d 315, 804 P.2d 10, (1991).....27

State v. Cronin,
142 Wn. 2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....25

State v. DeRyke,
149 Wn. 2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....24

State v. Early,
70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993).....15

State v. Edwards,
68 Wn. 2d 246, 412 P.2d 747 (1966).....19

State v. Elmore,
139 Wn. 2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999).....21

State v. Eplett,
167 Wn. App. 660, 274 P.3d 401 (2012).....25

State v. Gordon,
172 Wn. 2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....23

State v. Haack,
88 Wn. App. 423, 958 P.2d 1001 (1997).....25

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn. 2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 122 Wn. App. 294, 93 P.3d 206 (2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Tatum</i> , 74 Wn. App. 81, 871 P.2d 1123 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Teal</i> , 117 Wn. App. 831, 73 P.3d 402 (2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn. 2d 853, 529 P.2d 1088 (1975)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wash. 2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)..... | 24-25 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>United States v. Flynt</i> , 756 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1985) | 20 |
